

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff and Respondent, ) **Case No. S133343**  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 FRANCHISE TAX BOARD, )  
 )  
 Defendant and Appellant. )  
 )  
 )

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, FRANCHISE TAX BOARD**

---

**Court of Appeal, First Appellate District, Division Three  
Case No. A105312**

**San Francisco County Superior Court Case No. 400444  
(Hon. Donald S. Mitchell, Judge)**

Frank Katz, State Bar No. 42901  
General Counsel  
Shirley Sicilian,  
Deputy General Counsel  
Multistate Tax Commission  
444 North Capitol Street, N.W.  
Suite 425  
Washington, D.C. 20001-1538  
(202) 624-8699  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Multistate Tax Commission

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Returns of Principal are Not Gross Receipts.....	8
II. Treating Returns of Principal as Gross Receipts Would Create Distortion .....	12
A. Including Returned Principal in the Sales Factor Would Distort the Apportionment Result for Every Multistate Taxpayer with a Treasury Activity by Incorrectly Reflecting the Source of the Taxpayer’s Income from Its Other Business Activities.....	13
B. Including Returned Principal in the Sales Factor Would Produce Distortion by Allowing Substantially Different Apportionment Results Across Similarly Situated Taxpayers.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
 CASES:	
<i>Allied-Signal Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 768 .....	3
<i>American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> (Tax Ct. 1982) 4 N.J. Tax 638, aff'd and modified (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1984) 476 A.2d 800, cert. denied (1984) 97 N.J. 627 .....	12
<i>American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. State Tax Appeal Board</i> (Mont.1990) 787 P.2d 754 .....	12
<i>Appeals of Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co., Cal.St.Bd. of Equal.</i> (May 4, 1978) 78 SBE 028.....	12, 13
<i>Federal Employees Dist. Co v. Franchise Tax Board</i> (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 937 .....	10
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board,</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 508 .....	6, 11
<i>Jim Beam Brands Co. v. Franchise Tax Board,</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 514 .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Sherwin-Williams v. Indiana Dept. of State Revenue</i> (Ind. Tax 1996) 673 N.E.2d 849 .....	12
<i>United States v. Investors Diversified Services</i> (D.Minn. 1951) 102 F.Supp. 645.....	9
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 452.....	1
 CALIFORNIA STATUTORY MATERIAL:	
Cal. Stats. 1966, c. 2 .....	2
Cal. Stats. 1974, c. 93 .....	2
Revenue and Taxation Code	
§ 25120 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2

	<i>Page</i>
§ 25120(e) .....	6, 7
§ 25129 .....	16
§ 25135 .....	14
§ 25136 .....	14
§ 25137 .....	6, 12, 16, 17
§ 25138 .....	10
§ 38006 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
§ 38006, Art. I.....	2, 10
§ 38006, Art. XII .....	10

OTHER STATUTORY MATERIALS:

MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT, RIA STATE & LOCAL TAXES: ALL STATES TAX GUIDE (2005).....	1
Art. I.....	2, 10
Art. IV .....	2
Art. IV.1 .....	6, 7
Art. IV.16.....	14
Art. IV.17 .....	14
Art. IV.18 .....	10
Art. VII.....	2
Art. VII.1.....	2
Art. VII.2.....	8
Art. XII.....	10
PUB. LAW 86-272, TITLE II, 73 STAT. 555 (1959).....	3

CALIFORNIA REGULATORY MATERIALS:

Title 18, California Code of Regulations, Reg. 25134(a)(1).....	8
--	---

## OTHER REGULATORY MATERIALS:

Multistate Tax Commission Allocation and Apportionment Regulations, IV.2(a)(5), <a href="http://www.mtc.gov/UNIFORM/alloc_and_apport%20regs.pdf">http://www.mtc.gov/UNIFORM/alloc_and_apport%20regs.pdf</a> .....	8, 9, 10, 13, 15
Multistate Tax Commission Allocation and Apportionment Regulations, IV.15(a), <a href="http://www.mtc.gov/UNIFORM/alloc_and_apport%20regs.pdf">http://www.mtc.gov/UNIFORM/alloc_and_apport%20regs.pdf</a> ; RIA STATE & LOCAL TAXES: ALL ST. TAX GUIDE ¶667.25 <i>et seq.</i> , (2005) .....	8
Multistate Tax Commission Allocation and Apportionment Regulations, IV.18(c)(4), <a href="http://www.mtc.gov/UNIFORM/alloc_and_apport%20regs.pdf">http://www.mtc.gov/UNIFORM/alloc_and_apport%20regs.pdf</a> ; RIA STATE & LOCAL TAXES: ALL ST. TAX GUIDE ¶667.25 <i>et seq.</i> , (2005) .....	8, 13, 15
FEDERAL MATERIALS:	
H.R. REP. NO. 952, 89 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess., Pt. VI (1965) .....	2
H.R. REP. NO. 1480, 88 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Sess. (1964) .....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Hellerstein & Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed., 2001 updated through Nov. 2004) .....	14
William J. Pierce, <i>The Uniform Division of Income for State Tax Purposes</i> , 35 TAXES 747 (1957) .....	4
William J. Pierce, <i>Uniform Act Urged as Practical Method to Lighten State Tax Compliance Burden</i> , 12 J.Tax'n 83 (1960).....	13
